in Hong Kong; HK$5.0
million in identified
investment projects; and
HK$3.5 million for
working capital

3 June 2008 Rights issue of
616,172,727
right shares on
the basis of one
right share for
every two
existing shares

Approximately
HK$30.8 million

Intended to raise
additional
funds for the Group’s
business
development and
general working
capital

Approximately HK$25.0
million for identified
investment projects; and
HK$5.8 million for
working capital

7

8

17 December
2008

Issue of
Convertible
Bond which
can be
converted to
180,000,000
fully-paid
Shares

Approximately
HK$8 million

Intended to be fully
utilized for the
Group’s business
development and
general working
capital

Approximately HK$6.0
million for identified
investment projects; and
HK$2.0 million for
working capital

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Name of
Shareholder

Existing (as at the
date of this

announcement)

Immediately after the
Placing but before the
Share Consolidation

Immediately after the
Placing and the Share

Consolidation
 Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Mr. Chui (Note 1) 226,275,000 24.48 226,275,000 20.40 45,255,000 20.40
Mr. Yau (Note 2) 108,575,000 11.75 108,575,000 9.79 21,715,000 9.79
Chan Yuen Tung 52,950,000 5.73 52,950,000 4.77 10,590,000 4.77
Mr. Chow 900,000 0.10 900,000 0.08 180,000 0.08
Placees (Note 3) - - 184,850,000 16.67 36,970,000 16.67
Other Public
Shareholders

535,559,090

57.94

535,559,090

48.29 107,111,818 48.29

Total 924,259,090 100.00 1,109,109,090 100.00 221,821,818 100.00

Notes:

(1) Mr. Chui, an executive director of the Company, was personally interested in 220,285,000 shares and

deemed to be interested in 68,850,000 shares by virtue of his control in FLM Investment Limited.

(2) Mr. Yau,, an executive director of the Company, was personally interested in 108,575,000 shares and

deemed to be interested in 101,325,000 shares by virtue of his control in Sellwell Enterprises Limited.

(3) The Placees will be treated as public shareholders of the Company.

(III) SUSPENSION AND RESUMPTION OF TRADING

At the request of the Company, trading in the Shares on the Stock Exchange has been suspended